



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/BNG.5/2021

Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Dipak Chandra Ruhi Das

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of the Chief Engineer, Irrigation

Department, Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati

Date of Hearing : 15-3-2021 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 15/3/2021

1. The petitioner Sri Dipak Chandra Ruhi Das is absent without any intimation.

- 2. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Sanjai Kumar Mahanta, Addl. Chief Engineer (M & I), Irrigation and he is accompanied by Sri Dilip Deka, Deputy Chief Engineer, Irrigation Deptt. The SPIO of the Office of Chief Engineer, Irrigation Department has submitted a written statement dated 11/3/2021 which is taken into records.
- 3. The SPIO has mentioned that the information relating to point no. 1 and 3 of the RTI application is already furnished. Information relating to point no.4 of the RTI application is voluminous and is available in soft copy and they are ready to provide it to the petitioner.
- 4. The Commission orders the petitioner to contact with the SPIO in this regard and collect the soft copy; the SPIO is also directed to provide the same accordingly.
- 5. As regard to point no.2 of the RTI petition, the SPIO states orally that the information is third party and as per Section 11 of the RTI Act,2005 they have sought consent of the third party i.e., selected/appointed candidates and most of them are not agreed to disclosure of it.
- 6. The Commission accepts the written and oral submission of the SPIO and disposes off 2nd appeal petition dated 20/1/2021.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/BNG.5/2021

Dtd. 15.3.2021

Copy to:

- 1. Sri Sanjai Kumar Mahanta, SPIO of the Office of the Chief Engineer, Irrigation Department, Assam, Chandmari Guwahati 781003 for information.
- 2. Sri Dipak Chandra Ruhi Das, Nagendra Bhawan, Batabari, P.O & P.S Abhayapuri, Dist .- Bongaigaon, Assam 783384 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Joint Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission